
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 

 

   
 Councillor Julian Benington (Chairman) London Borough of Bromley 
 
 Adrian Hollands (Vice-Chairman) Chamber of Commerce 

 Kevin Dewick  Local Businessman 

 Robert Goddard Thackray Williams Solicitors LLP 

 John Hayes Chamber of Commerce 

 Marc Hume LBB Renewal & Recreation 

 Mary Manuel LBB Renewal & Recreation 

 Liz McNaughton Treval Engineering 

 Kevin Munnelly Town Centre Development 

 Ruth Nightingale Business Link in London 

 Howard Oldstein The Glades 

 Sam Parrett Bromley College 

 Tony Petim Federation of Small Businesses 

 Steve Price Bromley Mytime 

 Prathiba Ramsingh Jobcentre Plus 

 Chandra Sharma Federation of Small Businesses 

 
 A meeting of the Bromley Economic Partnership will be held at Bromley Civic Centre 

on TUESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2010 AT 4.00 PM * 
 

*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY 2010 AND MATTERS ARISING 
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

3  
  

NATIONAL AND REGIONAL CHANGES: UPDATE (Pages 11 - 16) 

4  
  

PARTNER UPDATES  

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 28 October 2010 



 
 

5  
  

UPDATE FROM DIRECTOR OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION  

6  
  

LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT (Pages 17 - 26) 

7  
  

BROMLEY'S ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK (Pages 27 - 30) 

8  
  

BUSINESS COMPETITIVENESS AND INVESTMENT AND TOWN CENTRES SUB 

GROUPS - UPDATE AND PROGRESS AGAINST DELIVERY PLANS (Pages 31 - 58) 
 

9  
  

SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT SUB GROUP - UPDATE AND PROGRESS AGAINST 

DELIVERY PLAN (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

10  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 4.00pm, Monday 17th January 2011 
4.00pm, Monday 18th April 2011  
 



1 
 

BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2010 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Julian Benington (Chairman) 
Adrian Hollands, Chamber of Commerce (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Robert Goddard, Thackray Williams Solicitors LLP 
Marc Hume, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Mary Manuel, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Liz McNaughton, Treval Engineering 
Kevin Munnelly, Town Centre Development 
Howard Oldstein, The Glades 
Martin Pinnell, LBB Renewal and Recreation 
Prathiba Ramsingh, Jobcentre Plus 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Sarah Phillips, Chairman, Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Peter Jones – Bromley College. 
 
The Chairman noted that Peter Jones would shortly be retiring and thanked 
him for the excellent contribution he had made to the Partnership. 
 
2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21st APRIL 2009 AND 

MATTERS ARISING 
 

The minutes of the meeting were agreed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

1. The public realm works in Orpington High Street had now been 
completed and the proposed survey around how the opening of 
Tesco’s in Orpington had affected local businesses would go forward in 
Spring 2011.  The Chairman was delighted to announce that Prince 
Edward, Earl of Wessex would be opening the Biggin Hill Memorial 
Library and Pool at 11.00am on 14th July 2010.  Boris Johnson would 
be opening the improvements to Orpington High Street at 10.00am on 
20th July 2010.   

 
2. With regards to Item 10: Partnership Risk Management from the 

meeting of 7th December 2010, the Partnership agreed that the 
Chairman would work directly with Officers to ensure the Risk Register 
for the Partnership was updated as required. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Bromley Economic Partnership 
6 July 2010 
 

2 

  
3. In relation to Item 4: Update from Sub Groups, the Chairman confirmed 

that internet bookings had now opened for Bromley Adult Education 
College courses starting in September, and there was evidence of 
increased demand.   

 
4. With regard to developments in Bromley Town Centre, the Chairman 

confirmed that a Bromley Town Centre Business Forum had been 
established since the last meeting of the Economic Partnership.  The 
Inspector’s report for the Bromley Town Centre Area Action Plan was 
also expected on 23rd July 2010. 

 
RESOLVED the minutes be agreed. 
 
3   IMPLEMENTING BROMLEY'S ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK 

 
A report on implementing Bromley’s Economic Framework was considered by 
the Economic Partnership.   
 
A Building a Better Bromley 2020 Vision had previously been developed and 
provided a comprehensive strategy to improve the economic, social and 
environmental wellbeing and health of people who live and work in Bromley.  
Within this were eight vision statements, including an aim to ensure Bromley 
was ‘Prosperous and Thriving’.   
 
The Economic Framework had been developed as a practical means to 
deliver the ‘Prosperous and Thriving’ vision statement, and three strategic 
priorities had been identified within it: 
 

• Sustaining and growing business and investment 

• Vibrant and thriving town centres 

• Improving employment opportunities for residents 
 
At its meeting on 21st April 2010, The Economic Partnership had endorsed the 
three Strategic Priorities and requested the Business Competitiveness and 
Investment Sub Group and the Skills and Employment Sub Group develop, 
manage and monitor Action Plans for Strategic Priorities 1 and 3 respectively.  
Since that meeting discussions between the Director of Renewal and 
Recreation, Howard Oldstein and other key business leaders agreed that a 
group bringing together town centre business forums and trader group 
chairmen on a regular basis would provide the steering group for Strategic 
Priority 2.   
 
Mary Manuel asked that the three action plans for the Economic Framework 
be considered by the Partnership. 
 
RESOLVED that the three action plans for the Economic Framework be 
considered. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Bromley Economic Partnership 
6 July 2010 

 

3 
 

4   BUSINESS COMPETITIVENESS AND INVESTMENT SUB-
GROUP 
 

 
The Chairman, Howard Oldstein gave an update on the progress of the 
Business Competitiveness and Investment Sub-Group.  The Inward 
Investment brochure would be available from the end of July 2010.  The 
content of the Bromley Council website business pages and e-bulletins was 
also under review.  It was important that organisations and businesses 
worked together in providing information to businesses moving into the 
borough to ensure that the benefits of doing business in Bromley were well 
communicated.   
 
The Economic Partnership considered the draft Action Plan for Strategic 
Priority 1: Sustaining and Growing Business and Investment.  The importance 
of raising Bromley’s profile as a place to invest and do business was 
emphasised, with a range of proposed actions including a programme of 
business lunches and other networking events.  Howard Oldstein underlined 
the importance of promoting “good news stories” to attract businesses to the 
borough.  In terms of encouraging provision of a wide range of premises to 
meet the needs of employers, the Commercial Property Database was 
highlighted as an example of best practice.  The West Camp, Biggin Hill site 
and the former GlaxoSmithKline site were also emphasised as key 
opportunities for inward investment.   
 
The need to encourage self-employment and business-start ups was 
underlined.  The Chairman highlighted that the Renewal and Recreation 
Portfolio had recently expanded to include the property owned by the Council, 
and there was potential to encourage start-up businesses by utilising long 
term vacant properties and offering short term leases 
 
In terms of encouraging provision of high quality accessible business support 
services to local businesses, a key action would be to increase awareness of 
support available.  Business Link in London would take a lead in providing 
targeted business support to SMEs with high growth potential and those with 
over 10 employees.  There was also a need to improve access to public 
sector procurement opportunities for small and medium-sized enterprises, 
particularly for Council-tendered work.   
 
The Chairman underlined the need to make representations to London-wide 
organisations such as the Greater London Authority and regional business 
support organisations to ensure that the needs of Bromley businesses were 
championed.  There were also a number of ‘green’ actions, such as 
participation in the Green Business Awards within the draft Action Plan.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the action plan for Strategic Priority 1: Sustaining and Growing 
Business and Investment be noted; 

 

Page 5



Bromley Economic Partnership 
6 July 2010 
 

4 

2) any additional activities that partner organisations are planning or 
considering that could contribute to the action plan be identified; 

 
3) that the Business Competitiveness and Investment Sub-Group 

report progress against their action plan on a  quarterly basis to 
the Economic Partnership; 

 
4) that the timetable for implementation and the need for the 

Business Competitiveness and Investment Sub-Group to manage 
and monitor their action plan on an ongoing basis be noted. 

 
5   VIBRANT AND THRIVING TOWN CENTRES 

 
The Chairman, Howard Oldstein gave an update on the new Town Centres’ 
Forum and underlined the importance of bringing together a range of 
representatives from town centre groups across the borough with Town 
Centre Managers to share best practice and expertise.  There were currently 
three Town Centre Managers and the Council was in the process of recruiting 
a more senior Town Centre Manager who would have responsibility for 
Bromley Town Centre and manage the Town Centre Management Team. 
 
The Economic Partnership considered the draft Action Plan for Strategic 
Priority 2: Vibrant and Thriv
[...]
as highlighted.  Employment opportunities within the borough 
tended to generate a lower income than elsewhere in London.  By 
encouraging businesses to train employees, the borough workforce would 
become better skilled and businesses would become more competitive.  The 
types of training available should also be improved to meet the needs of 
businesses.  There was an ongoing objective to increase the level of residents 
qualified to at least NVQ level 2, but there was also a new emphasis on higher 

Page 7



Bromley Economic Partnership 
6 July 2010 
 

6 

level skills, providing opportunities for adults to achieve higher level 
qualification and improving the recognition of the value of higher skills in the 
Bromley labour market. 
 
The Chairman asked whether it would be possible to provide remote links to 
Jobcentre Plus vacancies in the Council’s Cotmandene Centre, Mottingham 
Community and Learning Shop and local libraries.  Prathiba Ramsingh 
confirmed that all Jobcentre Plus vacancies were accessible via the Jobcentre 
Plus website.   
 
The proposal to carry out an employee survey to establish base line data 
around the number of businesses involved in training their employees was 
highlighted and it was suggested that it be linked to the business 
competitiveness survey. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the action plan for Strategic Priority 3: Improving Employment 
Opportunities for Residents be noted; 

 
2) any additional activities that partner organisations are planning or 

considering that could contribute to the action plan be identified; 
 

3) that the Skills and Employment Sub-Group report progress 
against their action plan on a  quarterly basis to the Economic 
Partnership; 

 
4) that the timetable for implementation and the need for the Skills 

and Employment Sub-Group to manage and monitor their action 
plan on an ongoing basis be noted. 

 
7   UPDATE FROM DIRECTOR OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

 
The Director of Renewal and Recreation gave an u
[...]
atus as a World Heritage Centre in Summer 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
8   DATES OF MEETINGS FOR 2010/11 

 
Meeting dates for the remainder of the municipal year were agreed as follows: 
 
4.00pm, Thursday 14th October 2010 
4.00pm, Monday 17th January 2011 
4.00pm, Monday 18th April 2011 
 
9   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left intentionally blank



 1 

BROMLEY ECONOMIC  
                        PARTNERSHIP 

 

 
Meeting: Economic Partnership 
 
Date:  9th November 2010 
 
Subject: National and Regional Changes: Update 
 
Authors: Neil Hawkins, Planning Policy Officer 

neil.hawkins@bromley.gov.uk , 020 8461 7842 
 

 
1. Recommendations. 
 

The Partnership is asked to:- 
 
1.1 Note the updates provided on national and regional changes.  
  
  
2.  Background 
 
2.1 This report outlines the key updates in national and regional changes in relation to 

the work of the Economic Partnership.    
 
 
3.  Local Enterprise Partnerships and the Regional Growth Fund 
 
3.1 In May 2010, the Coalition Government announced the abolition of England’s 

Regional Development Agencies (RDAs), signalling the end of the regional tier of 
government and the emergence of a renewed local approach. 

 
3.2 In June, the Government wrote to all English local authorities inviting them to submit 

proposals around the development of Local Enterprise Partnerships, referred to as 
LEPs.  

 
3.3 LEPs are partnerships between local government and business to carry out local 

economic development activities, taking over some functions of the RDAs.  These 
partnerships will provide strategic leadership to set out local economic priorities.  
They will help “rebalance the economy towards the private sector” by creating the 
right environment for business growth. 

 
3.4 It was widely assumed that London boroughs (or groups of boroughs) could not 

submit LEP propo
[...]
tion.  It is anticipated the 
forthcoming Decentralisation and Localism Bill, along with a White Paper on 
economic growth (both due November 2010), will provide details on planning, 
housing, localism, LEPs and economic powers. 

 
9.2 Any changes impacting on the work of the Partnership will be reported in due 

course.  
 
    
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is left intentionally blank



 1

BROMLEY ECONOMIC  
                        PARTNERSHIP 

 

 
Meeting: Economic Partnership 
 
Date:  9th November 2010 
 
Subject: Local Economic Assessment (LEA) 
 
Authors: Neil Hawkins, Planning Policy Officer 

neil.hawkins@bromley.gov.uk , 020 8461 7842 
 

 
1. Recommendations. 
 

The Partnership is asked to:- 
 
1.1 Note the requirement for the Council to undertake a Local Economic Assessment 

(LEA). 
 
1.2 Consider the information being collected/researched as set out in Appendix 1 and 

identify other relevant data/information sources that could be considered for 
inclusion.  

 
1.3 Give consideration and comment on a mechanism of consultation with businesses, 

including the role of business in contributing to an assessment and how they should 
be involved. 

 
 
2.  Background 
 
2.1 The previous Government’s review of Sub-National Economic Development and 

Regeneration (July 2007) stated that local authorities should play a more central 
role in local economic development. It proposed that a duty should be placed on 
upper tier and unitary local authorities to assess the economic circumstances of 
their area.  

 
2.2 The proposed economic assessment duty has now been formalised by the Local 

Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 
 
 
3.  The Local Economic Assessment Duty 
 
3.1  Part 4 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 

requires unitary authorities, including London boroughs, to undertake an 
assessment of the economic conditions within their locality - referred to as ‘Local 
Economic Assessme
[...]
 Strategic Priorities 

proposed by the Sub-Groups as part of the Economic Framework for 2010 -13 as 
set out in Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 Consider the process for using the Economic Framework in the development of 

partner organisations’ forward plans. 
 
 
2.  Background 
 
2.1 At its April meeting the Economic Partnership endorsed the three Strategic Priorities 

within the Draft Economic Framework. 
 

• SP1    Sustaining and growing business and investment 

• SP2   Vibrant and thriving town centres 

• SP3    Improving employment opportunities for residents 
 
2.2 The Partnership asked the two existing sub-groups: Business Competitiveness and 

Investment, and Skills and Employment to develop, manage and monitor an action 
plan for Strategic Priorities 1 and 3 respectively and for consideration to the 
mechanism to develop, manage and monitor Strategic Priority 2. The Partnership 
also agreed that an updated version of the Economic Framework should be 
provided to a future meeting together with regular updates on the individual action 
plans.  

 
2.3 Subsequently a Town Centres Sub-Group was established, chaired by Howard 

Oldstein to take forward Strategic Priority 2.   This priority has seen the greatest 
changes to its delivery plan, in particular, further work clarifying and refining its 
objectives.   The Town Centres Sub-Group has met on two occasions since its 
establishment.  The sub-group was made up of chairs of business and traders 
groups from across the borough.  Although there was some interest in meeting 
together to discuss practical ways to develop the groups in each of the areas 
represented and to share good practice there was considerably less engagement 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 2 

with the process of monitoring and implementing the Strategic Priority 2.  Howard 
Oldstein has now resigned chairmanship of this sub group and the remit and make 
up of the group will be subject to a review led by Town Centre Management, with a 
view to a poss
[...]
veness and 

Investment and Town Centre Sub-Groups and on Strategic 
Priorities 1 and 2. 

 
Author: Martin Pinnell, Head of Town Centre Management and Business 

Support.  Tel: 020 8313 4457.  Email: 
martin.pinnell@bromley.gov.uk 

 

 

1.  Recommendations. 

 
The Partnership is asked to:- 
 
1.1 Note the recent work of the Business Competitiveness and Investment 

Sub-Group and future proposed work. 
 
1.2 Note the recent work of the Town Centres Sub-Group. 
 
1.3 Agree changes to these sub-groups. 
 
1.4 Note progress to date and planned activities under the Economic 

Framework’s Strategic Priorities 1 and 2. 

2.  Work of the Business Competitiveness & Investment Sub-
Group 

 
2.1 Since the last Economic Partnership  meeting in July there has been one 

meeting of the Business Competitiveness and Investment (BC&I) sub-
group.  This took place on 15 September and was attended by 
representatives from Business Link, Bromley College (Business Focus), 
Treval Engineering, News Quest Group and the Council.   The meeting 
was chaired by Howard Oldstein of the Glades.   

 
2.2 Items for discussion included a review of the Business E-Bulletin and the 

Council’s Business pages, the revamped Welcome Pack and town centre 
activity – including the new Town Centre Management team 
arrangements.  However, the main focus of the meeting was on progress 
against targets on Strategic Priority 1 and a discussion of how best to 
monitor progress in the future, including identifying suitable performance 

Agenda Item 8

Page 31



indicators.  Selected performance indicators and other economic statistics 
were circulated at the meeting – and it was agreed that further work was 
required to refine these and their presentation.  Also under discussion 
were proposals for inclusion in the Council’s business support programme, 
which due to budget restraints will be much reduced and more dependent 
on support from partners for its delivery. 

 
2.3 The next meeting of the BC&I sub
[...]
Number of Level 3 places 
available for adults 
 
 
Number of Level 4 places 
available in Bromley 

 
 
 
 
LBB 
 
 
 
LBB 

 
 
 
 
Ongoing 
 
 
 
Ongoing 

 
 
 
 
Increase in 
local residents 
qualifications at 
Level 3 
Increase in 
local residents 
qualifications at 
Level 4 

 

 

Revised by the S&E Sub Group – 23/8/10 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY 2010 AND MATTERS ARISING
	3 NATIONAL AND REGIONAL CHANGES: UPDATE
	6 LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT
	EP 091110 Local Economic Assessment App1

	7 BROMLEY'S ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK
	EP 091110 Bromley Economic Framework App1

	8 BUSINESS COMPETITIVENESS AND INVESTMENT AND TOWN CENTRES SUB GROUPS - UPDATE AND PROGRESS AGAINST DELIVERY PLANS
	EP 091110 Business Competitiveness and Investment and Town Centres Sub Groups Update App1
	EP 091110 Business Competitiveness and Investment and Town Centres Sub Groups Update App2
	EP 091110 Business Competitiveness and Investment and Town Centres Sub Groups Update App3 PDF

	9 SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT SUB GROUP - UPDATE AND PROGRESS AGAINST DELIVERY PLAN
	EP 091110 Skills and Employment Sub Group Update App1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BROMLEY ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2010 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Julian Benington (Chairman) 
Adrian Hollands, Chamber of Commerce (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

Robert Goddard, Thackray Williams Solicitors LLP 
Marc Hume, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Mary Manuel, LBB Renewal & Recreation 
Liz McNaughton, Treval Engineering 
Kevin Munnelly, Town Centre Development 
Howard Oldstein, The Glades 
Sam Parrett, Bromley College 
Prathiba Ramsingh, Jobcentre Plus 
Chandra Sharma, Federation of Small Businesses 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Sarah Phillips, Chairman, Renewal and Recreation 
PDS Committee 
Michael Wheeler, Bromley Adult Education College 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies had been received from Martin Pinnell – Head of Town Centre 
Management and Business Support. 
 
Apologies for lateness had been received from Chandra Sharma – Federation 
of Small Businesses and Liz McNaughton – Treval Engineering. 
 
2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY 2010 AND 

MATTERS ARISING 
 

The minutes of the meeting were agreed. 
 
Matters Arising: 

 
1. With regard to Item 7: Update from Director of Renewal and Recreation 

from the meeting of 6th July 2010, the Chairman confirmed that the 
application for Darwin to be granted UNESCO status as a World 
Heritage Centre had not been successful, as there was no provision for 
a ‘living landscape’ to be a World Heritage Site.  The application would 
be reconsidered in due course if appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed. 
 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
9 November 2010 
 

2 

3   NATIONAL AND REGIONAL CHANGES: UPDATE 
 

The Chairman led a discussion updating partners on key updates in national 
and regional changes in relation to the work of the Economic Partnership. 
 

The forthcoming Decentralisation and Localism Bill was due to be published in 
November 2010 and would provide details on how power would be returned to 
local authorities and communities through a number of measures including 
control of housing and planning decisions.  It had also been announced that 
England’s Regional Development Agencies would be abolished, signalling the 
end of the regional tier of government and the emergence of a renewed local 
approach, although London would retain a form of development agency.   
 

In June 2010, the Government wrote to all English local authorities inviting 
them to submit proposals around the development of Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs).  These would be grouped around functional economic 
areas and would be private-sector led.  It was likely that a pan-London LEP 
would be developed, however South London Partnership had also submitted 
an Expression of Interest proposal for an LEP covering the South London 
region and comprising of LB Bromley, Croydon, Kingston, Merton, Richmond, 
Sutton and Wandsworth.   
 

Other new developments included the requirement for unitary authorities, 
including London Boroughs, to undertake a Local Economic Assessment, and 
the publication of the Mayor of London’s Economic Development Strategy.  
The Comprehensive Spending Review would have a significant impact on the 
resources available at a local level in the future.  Regional Growth Funding 
would be made available to areas of very high unemployment but it was 
unlikely that London boroughs would be allocated any of this funding. 
 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

4   PARTNER UPDATES 
 

Members of the Partnership had undertaken a range of activities since the last 
meeting.  The Inward Investment Brochure was currently being redesigned 
and would be launched in due course.  The Chairman highlighted that the 
Bromley Local Strategic Partnership would continue to meet on a more 
informal basis following recent Government advice that there was no 
requirement that they continue to meet.  Subject to partners’ continuing 
involvement, sub-groups of the LSP, including the Safer Bromley Partnership 
and the Bromley Economic Partnership would continue to drive forward 
partner-led innovation across the borough. 
 

The Chairman noted that Chandra Sharma had taken a broader role for the 
South East London region of the Federation of Small Businesses and that 
Rob Cundy would be representing the Federation in Bromley in future.  Sam 
Parrett informed partners that Bromley College of Further and Higher 
Education and Orpington College were again considering taking forward a 
merger of their provision. 
 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
9 November 2010 

 

3 
 

 
5   UPDATE FROM DIRECTOR OF RENEWAL AND RECREATION 

 
The Director of Renewal and Recreation gave an update on economic activity 
across the Council. 
 
With regard to the Comprehensive Spending Review, the Director confirmed 
that options to reduce costs and increase efficiency across the Renewal and 
Recreation Department would be considered by Councillors in early 2011, but 
that efforts would be made to protect front line services.  Any reductions in 
funding by Government would not directly impact the development across 
Bromley Town Centre as this would be funded externally by private sector 
investment. 
 
In terms of development across the borough, Biggin Hill had been identified 
as a potential Strategic Development Centre for Outer London in the Mayor’s 
London plan and would be a key location in the borough to attract new 
investment.  Work to support the development of the proposed Biggin Hill 
Heritage Centre and the West Camp site was continuing.  The Orpington 
Public Realm scheme had been officially opened by the London Mayor and 
work on the new Orpington library had begun.  The Council was currently in 
discussions with English Heritage around how to develop the museum offer in 
the borough.  The Master Plan for Crystal Palace Park had been approved by 
Government and Bromley Council was seeking a prestige partner to help 
drive forward the development. The former Glaxo Wellcome site had now 
been sold and discussions would shortly begin with the developers around the 
potential of the site, particularly in supporting future employment.   
 
The Bromley Area Action Plan had been approved by the Government and 
investment was being sought across the different sites with a promotional 
event planned for Spring 2011 to highlight the investment opportunities in the 
borough.  Work with the developer of the Westmoreland Road Car Park site 
was progressing well and planning permission was now being sought for the 
site.  Bromley North Village had been selected for inclusion in the Mayor's 
Great Spaces Initiative and work had begun on the improvement programme 
with a bid to Transport for London for £3m.  The tendering process for the Old 
Town Hall site was currently being undertaken with an aim of establishing a 
high quality conference centre or hotel.   
 
Network Rail had agreed to fund improved disability access to Bromley South 
Station.  The Council was working with Network Rail in the hope of extending 
this development to deliver an improved station offer.  The Council was 
currently considering investment options for Site G, including a potential 
relocation of Bromley Civic Centre to the new development, and was also in 
the process of appointing a Development Advisor to support the Council in 
procuring development partners.   
 
Town centre events across the borough had proved popular and a 
programme of events for the next 12 months was currently being developed. 
Councillors were also spearheading a ‘tidy-up’ programme in Bromley Town 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
9 November 2010 
 

4 

Centre to identify ways to improve the attractiveness of the town to Bromley 
residents and visitors. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
6   LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT 

 
Members of the Partnership considered the requirement for unitary 
authorities, including London Boroughs, to undertake a Local Economic 
Assessment.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the requirement for the Council to undertake a Local Economic 
Assessment be noted; 

 
2) information identified by partners as contributing to the Local 

Economic Assessment be provided to Council Officers. 
 
7   BROMLEY'S ECONOMIC FRAMEWORK 

 
Members of the Partnership considered an update on the implementation of 
Bromley’s Economic Framework. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the changes to the objectives under each of the Strategic 
Priorities proposed by the Sub-Groups as part of the Economic 
Framework for 2010-12 be considered; 

 
2) partners consider how to incorporate the objectives of the 

Economic Framework in their organisation’s forward plan. 
 
 
8   BUSINESS COMPETITIVENESS AND INVESTMENT AND 

TOWN CENTRES SUB GROUPS - UPDATE AND PROGRESS 
AGAINST DELIVERY PLANS 
 

The Chairman, Howard Oldstein gave an update on the progress of the 
Business Competitiveness and Investment Sub Group.  A key issue identified 
by the Sub Group was the need to ensure a strong communications strategy 
was in place.  Initiatives such as the Boost your Business events had proved 
popular, and Chandra Sharma highlighted that the Federation of Small 
Businesses planned to deliver a high profile trade event in Bromley in Spring 
2011. 
 
In supporting Strategic Priority 1: Sustaining and Growing Business and 
Investment, the Sub Group had been considering proposals for inclusion in 
the Council’s Business Support Programme. 
 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
9 November 2010 

 

5 
 

The Town Centres Sub Group had initially had responsibility for the delivery of 
the action plan for Strategic Priority 2.  Howard Oldstein confirmed that 
following changes to the Town Centres Sub Group, Strategic Priority 2: 
Vibrant and Thriving Town Centres would now come under the Business 
Competitiveness and Investment Group.  It was important to ensure town 
centres continued to work together and Chandra Sharma suggested that the 
membership of the Town Centres Sub Group be refocused to the leads of the 
local business forums across the borough. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the recent work of the Business Competitiveness and Investment 
and Town Centres Sub-Groups and future proposed work be 
noted; 

 
2) Changes to the Business Competitiveness and Investment and 

Town Centres Sub-Groups be agreed; 
 

3) Progress to date and planned activities under the Economic 
Framework’s Strategic Priorities 1 and 2 be noted. 

 
9   SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT SUB GROUP - UPDATE AND 

PROGRESS AGAINST DELIVERY PLAN 
 

Michael Wheeler, Principal of Bromley Adult Education Centre gave an 
update on the progress of the Skills and Employment Sub Group and noted 
that the membership of the Sub Group had been widened to include 
representatives of the voluntary and community sector. 
 
Funding remained an issue in the area of adult skills training, although adult 
apprenticeships were a potential growth area with additional funding identified 
in the Comprehensive Spending Review.  It was important to ensure training 
was tailored to the needs of employers and the Sub Group had been working 
with Jobcentre Plus to identify the needs of employers and of those seeking 
employment.  Prathiba Ramsingh confirmed that people who had experienced 
long term unemployment remained a priority for Jobcentre Plus and often 
faced multiple barriers into employment.  
 
The Economic Partnership considered the Action Plan for Strategic Priority 3: 
Improving Employment Opportunities for Residents.  Sam Parrett noted that 
funding for adults to attain Level 3 qualifications had been reduced, which 
might impact the action plan.  The planned merger of Bromley College of 
Further and Higher Education and Orpington College would support more 
effective working.  Bromley College had also strengthened its links with 
University of Greenwich, which provided a cost effective way for local 
students to access degree level courses.  Current skills gaps that had been 
identified included engineering, manufacturing and aeronautical engineering, 
and the Colleges would seek to meet these skills needs.  The development of 
Bromley Town Centre would also provide more employment opportunities in 



Bromley Economic Partnership 
9 November 2010 
 

6 

the hospitality and catering industry and there was potential to establish a 
training restaurant in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) the recent work of the Skills and Employment Sub Group and 
future proposed work be noted; 

 
2) Progress to date and planned activities under the Economic 

Framework’s Strategic Priority 3 be noted. 
 
 
10   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
The Chairman led a discussion around the format of Bromley Economic 
Partnership meetings.  It was proposed that the meetings become more 
practical, with one or two major issues impacting the borough economy to be 
discussed by partners at each meeting.  These issues might include 
communications, including the redesign of the Business Support pages on the 
Bromley Council website and better communication between the members of 
the Partnership.  The Director of Renewal and Recreation Department 
confirmed that a Communications and Public Relations Officer would shortly 
be recruited by the Renewal and Recreation Department and would report to 
the next meeting of the Bromley Economic Partnership.   
 
A proposal to introduce a Business Improvement District (BID) to an area of 
the borough, such as Orpington, was also highlighted as a potential area for 
discussion.  The Chairman underlined the success of the BIDs scheme across 
the country and noted that a small increase in business rates within an area 
could support sustained improvement in the local economy and encourage 
inward investment.  It was suggested that a speaker should be invited to the 
next meeting of the Partnership to explain the BIDs process in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED that the issues raised be noted. 
 
11   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
4.00pm, Monday 17th January 2011 
4.00pm, Monday 18th April 2011 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.41 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


